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TOWN OF SOUTHINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

TUESDAY JUNE 11, 2013 

 

  Chairman Robert Salka called the Public Hearing and Regular 

meeting of the Southington Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 7:00 

o’clock, p.m. in the Municipal Center Assembly Room with the following 

members in attendance: 

 Jeffrey Gworek, Joseph LaPorte, Matthew O’Keefe & Bryan Wysong    

           

 Alternates: Dee Ahern 

    Thomas Lombardi 

     

  Others:  David Lavallee, Acting Town Planner 

  

  Absent:  Ronald Bohigian, Alternate 

    Paul Bedard, Alternate  

   

  

 A quorum was determined. 

   

 The Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag was recited by 

everyone in attendance.   

 

5. Approval of Minutes   

 Mr.LaPorte made a motion to approve the Minutes from the previous 

meeting as presented.   Mr. Wysong seconded.  Motion passed 

unanimously on a voice vote. 

 

 Mr. Gworek explained the procedure to be followed in the 

presentation of an application and advised should their appeal be 

approved they file it with the Town Clerk’s Office as soon as they 

receive the formal approval in the mail before starting any work.  You 

have one year to begin the project.   

 

ROBERT SALKA, Chairman, presiding: 

6. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

 Mr. Lavallee explained the first appeal is the same address as 

the second appeal.  But the application for Pace Setter Construction 
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is to construct a 3,000 sf building whereas Appeal 5998A is the sale 

of alcohol, a package store. 

 

 A. APPEAL #5997A, Application of Pace Setter Construction 

Corp. for special exception approval to allow the sale of alcohol at a 

proposed package store that has purchased the liquor permit from a 

pre-existing store t 832 Queen Street (new permittee) under Sections 

4-01.32, 11-04 & 15-00 of the Zoning Regulations, 1700 West Street 

property of Sanjay H. & Gimisha S. Patel in a B zone. 

 RICHARD GREENALCH:  28 Newago Avenue, Branford, Connecticut.  I 

am representing Pace Setter Construction, the applicant.  And, the 

owners the Patels. 

 This is an application to construct a 3,000 sf building and 

normally we wouldn’t be before you except that the use of the building 

would be a package store and because of that under Section 11.04.1, 

there needs to be a special exception granted by the zoning board of 

appeals. 

 What we are proposing is this an empty lot at the moment.  It’s 

on the west side of West Street and we’re proposing a 3,000 sf 

building that would be totally used by the package store. And, we have 

provided showing on this drawing adequate parking to the regulations. 

 Obviously, we would have to go through planning and zoning and 

site plan review and a lot more details than this plan shows.  I might 

note that the driveway is already existing that serves the insurance 

agency to the south and that we would be using that same driveway.  

There are cross easements between the two properties allowing this 

driveway to serve this parcel that we are trying to develop. 

 The building would be set back from the street about the same 

distance as the other buildings on the street so that would line up 

and look in a normal way with enough parking for the facility for the 

package store.  

 We’ve shown a little section with some retaining walls to allow a 

truck to make deliveries and unload through a side door without 

blocking the front of the building. 

 The appearance of the building, I don’t think it matters to you, 

but it is a nice looking retail building with some glass and the 

inside of the --- I think you have some plans on this, anyway, but the 

inside of the building will be primarily open with a cooler in the 

back area.  And, obviously a bathroom and a small office in the back. 

And, the rest of it will be all open shelving for display of their 

beverages.  That’s basically it. 

 The site is, the building will be kept up about the same height 

as the street, maybe down about two or three feet from the road 
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elevation where it’d be visible and kind of on a plane with the street 

and very noticeable. 

 And, that’s pretty much it as far as that’s concerned. 

 Now, your zoning regulations do indicate that the one caveat is 

that we are not within 400 feet of any school or church or whatnot. 

There are no schools in the area, at all.  But to the south there is 

that Sheik Temple and there are two parcels of land, each of which are 

more than 200 feet wide between our property and the property on which 

that temple is. So we are over the 400 feet which is allowed by the 

regulations. 

 I’ll be glad to answer any other questions you might have. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  Now, when you said 3,000 sf, this is a two story 

building. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  It’s 3,000.  We’ve shown a basement --- I’m 

sorry, 3,000 sf.  We’ve shown a basement here for possible extra for 

storage.  There is no plans to develop that at this time. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  But when you say 3, 000, is this one floor or two 

floors? 

 MR. GREENALCH: One floor.  The 3,000 is on one floor. On the main 

level with the parking in front.  That’s the only part that the 

package is or would be using. 

 MR. LAPORTE: Nothing else is going there, only the package store? 

 Nothing else is going to be used for this use but a package 

store? 

 This building? 

 MR. GREENALCH:  The building is totally at this moment for the 

package store.  There may be additional buildings built on the site 

that would have nothing to do with the package store.  In the future. 

 The package stories 3,000 sf. It is the total building that you 

see here on the footprint basically at grade level from the street. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  Wouldn’t that be considered a one story building? 

 MR. GWOREK: But right down the hill.  It is a walk out basically. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  So it is classified as a two story but it’s --- 

 MR. GWOREK: Essentially, it is going to be above ground but it 

grades down the slope. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Only visible from the back. That’s correct. 
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 MR. WYSONG:  You have not gone before zoning and planning yet? 

 MR. GREENALCH:  We have not gone before the planning and zoning, 

yet.  We would hope to be on the July agenda. We have to do a lot more 

design work and we’ve taken care to make sure that we don’t --- that 

we take care of the storm water.   

 I have already received from the water company, the water 

department in Southington an approval of the water line into the 

building. 

 And, the sewer line is right on the street.  So basically, we’ve 

got our utilities squared away.  But there will have to be additional 

design work done primarily in the area of storm drainage and more 

details that planning and zoning will require.  And, that is part of 

the site plan application before the planning and zoning commission. 

 MR.WYSONG:  So you will have a site plan application? 

 MR. GREENALCH:  We definitely will.  We can’t build a building 

without that.  

 But we need your approval simply because it is a package store. 

 MR. WYSONG:  Does the term business overlay zone ring a bell with 

you at all? 

 MR. GREENALCH:  No. 

 MR. WYSONG:  Dave? 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  Yes? 

 MR. WYSONG:  May map says this is in a business overlay zone. 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  Right. That, that, Mr. Chairman?  That wouldn’t 

restrict any other use that’s below it allowed below. It overlays a 

zone that, you know, you could have an alternative use within that 

zone, but the zone underneath it still exists. Through the special 

exception process, package stores are allowed in the business zone. 

 It just frees up, like I said, other alternative uses.  It points 

to difference sections. Any building use in 4.02 and backwards to see 

what would be allowed.  This is just an expansion, a little more 

flexible in that zone that is transitional as you head up West Street. 

 MR.WYSONG:  Are there any other implications that the building 

should be aware of seeing it is a business overlay zone? 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  Well, it is a typical requirement that there will 

be screening for the adjacent neighbors.  If they park in front 

they’ll have to have a berm --- as he said, it goes down and people 

worry about glare and things like that.   The standard requirements in 

a business zone. 
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 MR. WYSONG:  Well, Section 9-10 is a multi item requirement in a 

business overlay zone he should be aware of.  My interpretation of 

your preliminary plan here is it does not meet the zoning. 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  That is a very general plan.  That’s just to show 

you --- 

 MR. WYSONG:  And, the builder and designer should be aware of the 

requirements of Section 9-10 for a business overlay zone. 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  That’s the typical site plan review, the checklist 

that we’ll generate through the planning department.  I’m not going to 

go into every detail, but --- 

 MR. GREENALCH:  I have reviewed most of the requirements that 

relate to this and we will be addressing those as part of the site 

plan review. 

 It was important from a time point of view that we come before 

your commission because obviously nothing is going to get built if you 

were not to approve this as a package store. 

 MR. WYSONG:  I understand that. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  This is step one and then we’ll follow through 

and address all the issues the town planner will require. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  Your application seems to be under 11.04.1, but 

that talks within 400 feet of a church and you said you are not within 

400 feet of a church. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  That’s correct. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  Or a school.  So, what is the purpose of the 

application then if you are not within 400 feet of a church or a 

school? 

 I can understand the one coming next, but if you are building a 

building and you are within the 400 feet ---- 

 MR. GREENALCH:  We could build a building without looking at that 

at all.  However, we cannot build a building that is going to be --- 

the use is the question.  The use needs to be approved as a special 

exception otherwise this site cannot be used for a package store. 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  Mr. Chairman, that is under 4-01.32 where it 

specifically states package stores with the provisions of Section 11-

04 saying it, is not within that distance of schools. 

 THE CHAIR:   How far away is the Baptist school?  It’s a college. 

I assume that is classified as a school.  How far is that?  Do you 

know? 
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 MR. LAVALLEE:  I think we probably don’t have the measurement.  

Anything more than 400 feet --- 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Oh, yes, it’s quite a ways. 

 THE CHAIR:  Okay, I’m trying to visualize. I know where the --- I 

am trying to visualize the Seik Temple and the school is almost across 

from there, I guess. 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  It’s probably six or seven lots, so 1400 or 15. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  If it is the building I think it is, it’s down 

further, yes. 

 THE CHAIR:   Okay. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  And, going to the north, you have that garden 

center. 

 THE CHAIR:  Yup. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  And, then the street.  And, there’s nothing, you 

know, in that close proximity. 

 THE Chair:  Okay, what are you planning on doing for signage?  I 

just want to make sure that you stay --- because we’ve had some 

package stores where there is signs just all over them. Every window 

has got a sign in it.  They are actually in violation. But I want to 

make sure that when you design this thing, that we, you fall  within 

the guidelines of what the signage should be for you know, that size 

building, et cetera, et cetera. 

 I don’t want to see you come before us and say we need a variance 

now because of signage.  I want to make sure that we are very upfront 

saying that this corridor is not going to be a corridor with just 

signs all over the place. 

 So just make sure this building falls within the signage 

requirements. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Let me address that in this way. The building 

that we propose shows no signage on it at this moment.  Signage would 

be applied for to the planning and zoning commission but it would have 

to --- we are talking about fixed signage whether it is a street sign 

or on the building, it would have to meet all of their regulations.  

And, that would be done by a sign company, per say. 

 Now, when you talk about additional signs of anything of that 

nature, I would suggest that you wait until the next hearing and ask 

that people whose application is in to actually run the liquor store 

address that to them because by that time, if I build a building, I’m 

going to be gone and they are the ones that are going to be operating 

it. 
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 MR. WYSONG:  I don’t want to harp on the business overlay zone to 

extreme, but I think you should understand the seriousness of that 

zoning restriction.  May I read a couple of lines or requirements to 

you? 

 MR. GREENALCH:   Sure. 

 MR. WYSONG: Not more than 25 percent of the proposed parking area 

shall be located in the front yard unless waived by the commission. 

 All service bays, loading zone areas and commercial trash 

receptacles shall be properly screened and located in the rear yard. 

 The front yard shall comprise a landscaped area of at least 30 

feet in depth.  The areas shall consist of a planted lawn area and 

contain a mix of trees and shrubberies. 

 That gives you an idea of some of the requirements that you site 

plan right now does not meet. 

 (Pause) 

 MR. GREENALCH:  I will address that issue. 

 MR. WYSONG:  I strongly recommend that you do that early in the 

process rather than late in the process. 

 MR. GREENALCH: Otherwise, the plan will be rejected by planning 

and zoning, I would assume, if we do not meet the requirements. 

 MR. WYSONG: Yes. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Thank you for the tip.  And, we will look into 

that and certainly be having meetings with your planner before we 

actually file the application. 

 MR. WYSONG:  I strongly urge you to do that. 

 THE CHAIR:  Okay.  Any other questions? 

 (No response) 

 Thank you, sir. 

 Is there anyone here speaking in favor of this application? 

 (No response) 

 Anyone speaking in favor? 

 (No response) 

 Is there anyone opposing this application? 
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 Please come forward and state your name and address for the 

record, please. 

 MS. CUSANO: Monica Cusano, 90 Welch Road.  And, I’m not sure if I 

am opposing it or not.  As far as opposing it, I have no issue with 

what they’re putting up on West Street.  My issue, I’m just bringing 

it to your attention as I do with everything that goes up there 

because I live right below it, is the water retention. 

 Anything that goes in there, no one ever thinks that there is 

someone living down below and we always get the water.  So we went 

through it with the Sheiks and we had to bring them to court and get 

that all straightened out.   

 So I hope that ahead of time you take a look at how big the 

building is, where is the water going. Did they do their 100 year 

flood plan research and do it correctly.  Because the last time the 

plan was done incorrectly.  So that’s my issue. 

 I just don’t want to go back and forth constantly. 

 He’s saying a 3,000 sf building and then they are talking about 

maybe possibly adding on. So is that a zoning issue with the board of 

appeals?  Are they adding on to the building again?  Or is this just 

their building that they’re putting in now? 

 MR. LAPORTE:  That is not our issue. 

 MS. CUSANO:  Okay, so again, I am just saying, a 3,000 sf 

building, that’s not a very big lot. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  And, all that you said goes before the planning and 

zoning. 

 MS. CUSANO:  I understand that.  I’m just stating that I want it 

on record to let you know that anything that goes up on West Street 

has a water issue. We’re down below.  Anything that you approve, 

anything that you do there, we have an issue down there and it all 

comes together between you and planning and zoning. 

 THE CHAIR:  Are you the one that owns that farm? 

 MS. CUSANO:  I do. 

 THE CHAIR:  Oh, okay.  Because you came before us I think once 

before with the Seik Temple. 

 MS. CUSANO:  Right. 

 THE CHAIR:  Because of the runoff. 

 MS. CUSANO:  Correct.  Okay, so I am just saying that, you know, 

next door, just again he was mentioning, what’s that, the real estate 

agent associates next door?  His retention pond is not big enough for 
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his parking lot.  He put in the front parking lot when he first added 

on to the building, when he did that building, the retention pond was 

put in.  And, then he paved the whole back.  It cannot handle that 

water. It completely overflows our property.  So again, he’s in 

violation.  We need to come to the town and they’ve never straightened 

it out.  So, I’m just saying, we go through this constantly with all 

the properties up there. 

 So, I am just stating that to make sure that you know that once 

these go in and they get approved, we have issues afterwards.  So.   

 THE CHAIR:  Well, I think one of the points that was brought up, 

um, by one of the commissioners about the overlay with regards to with 

the parking here in front and if it is not appropriate in the front 

and they’ve got to put it somewhere else, then Dave and planning and 

zoning is really got to look at that along with the commission. 

 MS. CUSANO:  Well, I know it’s planning and zoning. I know this 

is all really a planning and zoning issue but it all starts from the 

beginning.  So whatever you do approve, everything needs to be looked 

at together.  Because this is the issue.  You know, you approve 

something and they don’t know what’s going on and no one knows what’s 

happening.  And, then we get it in the end. 

 So, I am just saying --- 

 THE CHAIR:   Well, I know the planning and zoning reads the 

Minutes of this meeting so anything you say here which will be 

transcribed --- 

 MS. CUSANO: That’s why I am here. 

 THE CHAIR:  I hear from them that they have read it.  I will 

mention it to the Chairman. 

 MS. CUSANO: Okay. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  And, Dave, can you make sure the message gets 

relayed on the drainage issue. 

 MR. LAVALLEE:  Yes.  

 MR. LOMBARDI:  Thanks. 

 MS. CUSANO:  Thank you.  

 THE CHAIR:  Thank you. 

 Is there anyone else here speaking against the application?  

 (No response) 

 Is there any rebuttal? 
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 It’s up to you if you want to. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Not exactly in rebuttal.  I’ve already spoken to 

Mrs. Cusano and we will definitely be looking into taking care of 

drainage that might possibly have any effect upon her.   

 I notice that, and I’m just looking at the map, and her property 

only abuts the property we’ve got here in one corner at one point like 

when four corners come together.   So, she is not directly behind us.  

But regardless of that, we do intend to take care of the storm 

drainage on the site and not make it a problem for anybody. 

 THE CHAIR:  Water flows where water flows.  It doesn’t 

necessarily --- 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  If you look at the topo, it does seem to gravitate 

down that way. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Water will go that way except what you have is 

you have a --- there’s been a lot of tests done on that site over the 

years and it’s very sandy which means that you can get a lot of good 

percolation and put a lot of water into the ground and lose it --- 

 THE Chair: Well, one of the issues is going to be that there is a 

lot of black top going in along West Street there.  And, I think, 

obviously when you have blacktop, the water doesn’t percolate there, 

it flows down hill.  

 So, I understand what you are saying that it is sandy soil but – 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Right, that water has already got the --- there 

is catch basins and  piping  shown in a preliminary way but then at 

the last catch basin where that water is then disbursed both from the 

roof and the paving, we have quite a bit of land to work with, 

fortunately.  I’ve worked on many sites that are so small that you 

don’t have any opportunity. 

 There are storm galleys can be put in, retention basins and 

plenty of room to come up with a good design. 

 THE CHAIR:  Well, you’ve heard the comments, so --- 

 MR. GREENALCH: Yes. 

 THE CHAIR:  You’ll take that into consideration. 

 Thank you. 

 MR. GREENALCH:  Thank you. 

 THE CHAIR:  Okay.  This appeal is closed. 
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 B. APPEAL #5998A, Application of Christopher A. Dess for 

special exception approval to construct a new 3,000 sq.ft. building to 

be used as a package store for sale of alcoholic beverages under 

Sections 4-01.32, 11-04.1 & 15-00 of the Zoning Regulations, 1700 West 

Street, property of Sanjay H. & Gimisha S. Patel in a B zone. 

 THE CHAIR:  Will the applicant please state their name and 

address for the record, please? 

 ATTORNEY BRYAN MECCARIELLO:  Good evening, Mr. Chairman, Bryan 

Meccariello on behalf of Chris Dess who is standing to my left, 142 

North Main Street, Southington, CT. 

 MR. DESS:  My name is Christopher A. Dess and I live at 94 Elaine 

Drive in Bristol, CT.  

 ATTORNEY MECCARIELLO:  Just a couple of housekeeping matters.  We 

do have a notice of intent to lease with the property owners.  We have 

the consent to be here requesting this special exception. 

 In addition to that I noticed the flip flop on the agenda.  But 

I’m not here to speak about the property itself, the design of the 

property.  I would share with you the fact that I do have some 

personal knowledge that if the building is expanded at all, it would 

be expanded by another 3,000 sf to the north.   Obviously, with the 

building requirements and site line requirements you would have to 

take up that consideration.   

 But that’s not what will happen in the immediate future.  We’re 

here because we are seeking the allowance to see alcohol at the 

property location and Mr. Dess, which is really CTKWW, LLC is the --- 

not only the perspective tenant here but he is also the subject of an 

application at the department of liquor for a permit.  He purchased 

the last permit as noted on the agenda from Wine Works, LLC.  They 

operated on 832 Queen Street next to uh, the Melluzzo tuxedo place.  

They closed down that and they were here before you if you remember 

for approval which they did receive for property at 2211 Meriden 

Waterbury Road. 

 Unfortunately, there are issues with the landlord and that 

building. So, they now are finding a location which they did. 

 So I am here tonight on behalf of them.  I had spoken with staff 

already and the town attorney because I understand it is a conditional 

approval.  It is conditioned obviously on a CO being issued for this 

building.  However, that conditional approval will allow us to have 

the liquor permit signed off by the zoning authority and then 

submitted to the State of Connecticut. 

 So, if there are any questions, I know a big question will be 

signage.  I agree one hundred percent. I don’t want to drive --- I 

live off of West Street and I don’t want to drive and see neon signs 

and you know, flashing signs all over the place.   
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 That initially was brought up with the landlord at 2211 Meriden 

Waterbury Road where they were making more of a village look and 

purposely intended not to have the neons at all. 

 It seems that vendors and distributors give that stuff out for 

free because they want to advertise their product. And, the lights 

bring people to that location.   

 But I know Mr. Dess and he’ll speak, he’ll answer your questions 

directly but I know that is not his intention. 

 Any questions I can answer? 

 MR. LAPORTE: Hours of operation? 

 ATTORNEY MECCARIELLO:  The hours of operation, I’m going to ask 

him.  I’m sorry. I just don’t know his hours. 

 MR. DESS:  Ten to nine. Ten o’clock to nine o’clock.  Ten am to 

nine pm. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  Ten to nine. 

 THE CHAIR:  Seven days? 

 MR. DESS:  Yes, sir.  We’ll try that. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  I have a question for the applicant.  The 

certificate of occupancy that’s pretty much for all new buildings so 

you can’t move until that’s issued, however, would you be opposed to a 

stipulation with something regarding the liquor permit being 

transferred or granted to you?  If the liquor permit is not granted 

then this application is really not – applicable, right? 

 ATTORNEY MECCARIELLO:  Absolutely.  And, can we be specific with 

regard to that because we’re holding the only one that is available in 

town and for the record I’ll give you the license, the liquor number, 

so we can be specific on that.  Right now it is currently L I P 

0014174.  That’s the permit number that is at issue. 

 Any more questions, I might have that as well. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  It’s the only question I have. 

 THE CHAIR:   any other questions? 

 (No response) 

 Okay.   Thank you. 

 ATTORNEY MECCARIELLO:  Thank you. 

 MR. DESS:  Thank you. 
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 THE CHAIR: Is there anyone here speaking in favor of this 

application? 

 (No response) 

 Anyone in favor? 

 (No response) 

 Anyone opposing this application? 

 (No response) 

 Hearing none, this application is closed. 
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 C. APPEAL #5999A, Application of Maria Elena Guzman for 

special exception approval to dispense alcoholic beverages on an 

outdoor patio under Sections 4-01.32A, 11-04 & 15-05 of the Zoning 

Regulations, 1217-A Queen Street, property of Ararat Miracle LLC in a 

B zone. 

 THE CHAIR:  Will the applicant please come forward and state your 

name and address for the record, please? 

 SPEAKER:  This is Maria Elena Guzman and we come from 1217 Queen 

Street, Southington, Connecticut. 

 And, we are applying – 

 STENOGRAPHER:  Excuse me.  Can you have him speak into the 

microphone? 

 THE CHAIR:  Can you come up to the podium and speak into the 

microphone.  Please. 

 SPEAKER:  We come from El Pupa Restaurant, 1217 Queen Street, 

Southington, Connecticut.  We are here for serving alcohol. 

 THE CHAIR:  A little closer into the mike. 

 SPEAKER:  Looking for serving alcohol outside on the patio. 

 THE CHAIR:  Okay. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  This is an existing restaurant? 

 SPEAKER:  An existing restaurant, yes.  We are on the patio.   

 (Passed around the plans for the patio.) 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  So, is this patio in the front of the building or 

the rear? 

 SPEAKER:  Um-hum. 

 MR. LOBMARDI:  The front? 

 SPEAKER:  Yes. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  What material did you use to box it in for 

protection?  What material? 

 SPEAKER:  For protection? 

 MR. LAPORTE:  Yes. 

 SPEAKER:    For the patio? 
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 MR. LAPORTE:  Yes.   

 SPEAKER:  With um, sand blocks.  Sand blocks. 

 (Pause) 

 THE CHAIR:  Is there any access to the patio from the outside or 

do they have to go into the building and then out to the patio? 

 SPEAKER:  No.  They can go to it from outside. 

 Outside.  The same exit – the same entrance to the restaurant and 

the patio.  You’ve got use the same entrance. 

 THE CHAIR: Okay. 

 MR. WYSONG:  You are going to lose some parking spaces in the 

front of your restaurant and it appears from your drawings that are 

truncated a bit that the auto repair store next door to you is going 

to allow after hour parking for your restaurant customers.  Is that 

true? 

 SPEAKER: Yah, we are going to put the sign. 

 MR. WYSONG:  So after hour parking – 

 SPEAKER:  Is after 4:30.  I think we have 119-something off the 

building. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  And, what are your hours for outside dining? 

 SPEAKER: Well, we open the restaurant at 11:30 until 10:00 Monday 

to Thursday.  And, Friday and Saturday, 11:00 to 11:00. 

 At Saturday and Sunday we open at 3:00 pm. 

 MR.LAPORTE:  Mr. Chairman, we have stipulations?   

 THE CHAIR:  Matt has the stipulations. 

 I guess the question would be normally when we have the outside 

patio, you normally access the patio from inside the building and you 

come out to the patio and you have to exit through the building so you 

don’t have people walking out.  You know, we have to make sure when we 

add the stipulations that they’re not walking with the liquor and then 

just --- because now they have access, at least what I think I 

understood you to say, you can actually have access to the street.  

Which, to me, is a problem. Normally, we don’t have that.  Normally 

you have to go back through the building to get outside to the parking 

lot. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  So, it would be more like a T D Homer’s where the 

patio is blocked off from the exit.  
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 THE CHAIR:  Right.  Because I’m not sure, it looks --- I’m sorry? 

 (Undertone comments) 

 MR.GWOREK:   The door is here.  And, this is a wall.  It is all 

access here in and out.  It is not enclosed. 

 THE CHAIR:  So they have access from the patio to the parking lot 

and vice-a-versa and not having to come through the building.  And, I 

guess that is where I have a little bit of a problem. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  Did you guys follow that?   

 SPEAKER:  I see a lot of patios by the buildings.  

 MR. LOMBARDI:  Yah, but what our concern is that when you go into 

the patio, it has to be separate from the street.  So you have to in 

from the street, you have to walk into the restaurant and then it has 

to be a separate entrance to the patio.  So that people just don’t go 

outside on to the patio and walk without you guys being aware of it. 

 So, is there a way – 

 THE CHAIR:  Well, I guess, I guess when we think about what we’ve 

got in town and you know, my comment was and I am thinking of a number 

of restaurants that has this same issue.  And, I guess my concern is 

what do we do with a stipulation since we have this that --- do the 

stipulations that we have cover that?  That’s what we need to make 

sure so that people aren’t walking in with liquor and walking out with 

liquor.  I think we have to make sure we cover that with the 

stipulations because you can name any number of restaurants that have 

the outdoor dining, for example. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  Take Center Street. 

 THE CHAIR:  Center Street, Zingarella’s, all of those you have 

access to the patio without going through the building. So I think we 

just need to be cognizant of that so that we don’t have people 

drifting in and out.  So, we can include that with the stipulation. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  Yes.  If we were to approve it, we’d have certain 

stipulations.  So let me go through some of those with you. 

 First, that all alcohol beverages be served in glasses, cups and 

not in original containers.  Would that be something that you’d do? 

 SPEAKER:  Yah.  I know. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:   That there be no music or entertainment outside. 

 SPEAKER:  I know we can’t have that. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  That there’d be no amplification and/or 

loudspeakers outside. 



17 

 

 And, that the approval be good for a year, renewed annually. 

 Are we doing that? 

 THE CHAIR:  We’ve been basically saying --- I thought we talked 

about this --- if there are any issues, it would be for a year.  But 

if there were no issue, that they wouldn’t have to come back before 

the board.  So in your attorney speak we can word it in such a way as 

that if there are no complaints or anything then it is just an ongoing 

permit. 

 MR. O’KEEFE: Now, as I am looking at this, you’ve got 4, 8 --- it 

looks like 22 seats?  Is that correct? 

 SPEAKER: No, we have less than that.  We have 22 but we would 

like 16, no more than 16. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  Okay, so no more than 16? 

 (No response) 

 THE CHAIR:  Are you going to need more than 16?  Because if we 

put 16 in it, you can’t expand it.  So, I just want to make sure that 

– 

 SPEAKER:  Well, my limit is 22 per the fire marshal.  So, give me 

22. 

 MR. LAPORTE:  So you’ll start off with 16 and you might end up 

with 22? 

 That’s what you said? 

 THE CHAIR:  Thirty-two. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  No, 22. 

 SPEAKER:  Twenty-two. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  The drawing has 22. 

 MR. LOMBARDI:  Yah, but he only plans to use 16. 

 MR. O’KEEFE:  How many are you asking for? 

 SPEAKER:  Can you do 20? 

 (Pause) 

 THE CHAIR:  Do we have any other questions? 

 (No response) 

 No other questions? 
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 Thank you. 

 Is there anyone here speaking in favor of this application? 

 (No response) 

 Anyone speaking in favor? 

 (No response) 

 Anyone opposing this application? 

 (No response) 

 Hearing none, this application is closed. 

 

7:40 pm. 
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TOWN OF SOUTHINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

TUESDAY JUNE 11, 2013 

 

  Chairman Robert Salka called the Regular meeting of the 

Southington Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 7:40 o’clock, p.m. in 

the Municipal Center Assembly Room with the following members in 

attendance: 

 Jeffrey Gworek, Joseph LaPorte, Matthew O’Keefe & Bryan Wysong    

           

 Alternates: Dee Ahern 

    Thomas Lombardi 

    

     

  Others:  David Lavallee, Acting Town Planner 

 

  Absent:  Ronald Bohigian, Alternate 

    Paul Bedard, Alternate   

   

 A quorum was determined. 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 A APPEAL #5997A, Application of Pace Setter Construction 

Corp. for special exception approval to allow the sale of alcohol at a 

proposed package store that has purchased the liquor permit from a 

pre-existing store t 832 Queen Street (new permittee) under Sections 

4-01.32, 11-04 & 15-00 of the Zoning Regulations, 1700 West Street 

property of Sanjay H. & Gimisha S. Patel in a B zone. 

 Mr. LaPorte made a motion to approve Appeal #5997A.   This is for 

the 3,000 square foot building.  Mr. Wysong seconded.  After 

clarification discussion, Mr.Wysong withdrew his second and Mr. 

LaPorte withdrew his original motion. 

 Mr.  Gworek made a motion to approve Appeal 5997A to construct a 

new 3,000 sf building to be used as a package store for the sale of 

alcoholic beverages.  Mr. Wysong seconded. 

 Discussion: 

 Mr. O’Keefe noted it is in a business zone.  I just state for the 

record that planning and zoning out to look into the planning and 

zoning issues as it relates to drainage although it is beyond the 

scope of our ruling. 
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 Mr. Wysong said he saw no problem with the building as long as it 

passes through the scrutiny of the planning and zoning commission and 

is appropriate for the BL zone and the business overlay. 

 Motion passed 5 to 0 on a roll call vote. 

 

 B. APPEAL #5998A, Application of Christopher A. Dess for 

special exception approval to construct a new 3,000 sq.ft. building to 

be used as a package store for sale of alcoholic beverages under 

Sections 4-01.32, 11-04.1 & 15-00 of the Zoning Regulations, 1700 West 

Street, property of Sanjay H. & Gimisha S. Patel in a B zone. 

 Mr. LaPorte made a motion to approve Appeal #5998A and that is 

for the proposed package store.  Mr. Wysong seconded. 

 Mr. O’Keefe advised that just in terms of conditions were going 

to put a condition that it be conditioned upon a certificate of 

occupancy for the building actually. 

 Discussion of whether the condition needs to be on the approval. 

 The operating times are regulated by the state. 

 Motion passed 5 to 0 on a roll call vote. 

  

 

 C. APPEAL #5999A, Application of Maria Elena Guzman for 

special exception approval to dispense alcoholic beverages on an 

outdoor patio under Sections 4-01.32A, 11-04 & 15-05 of the Zoning 

Regulations, 1217-A Queen Street, property of Ararat Miracle LLC in a 

B zone. 

 Mr. O’Keefe made a motion to approve Appeal #5999A with 

conditions: 

 1. Hours of operation be limited to 10:00 pm Sunday thru 

Thursday and 11:00 pm on Fridays and Saturdays. 

 2. All alcoholic beverages be served in glasses, cups and not 

in original containers. 

 3. No music or entertainment. 

 4. No amplifications or loudspeakers. 

 5. The approval shall be good for one year but shall be 

automatically renewed in the event there are no complaints within that 

one year. 
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 6. There be no more than 20 outside seats. 

 Mr. LaPorte seconded. 

 Discussion: 

 Mr. Wysong stated it seems like a sensible way for this applicant 

to establish an outside eating area that seems to becoming popular in 

town. 

 Mr. O’Keefe noted that although you don’t have to go through the 

restaurant to get to the outside eating area, it is consistent with 

many of the other outside eating areas that we already have in town.  

Specifically Center Street or Plantsville Center. 

 Motion passed 5 to 0 on a roll call vote. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS /OLD BUSINESS / NEW BUSINESS 

 No meeting on June 25
th
 due to lack of applications.  There is one 

meeting in July on the 23rd and August on the 27th for the summer. 

 Mr. Lavallee noted the Notice of Violations letters that went 

out.  He did receive calls from three of them stating they understood 

why it was an issue and they will remove them. Two of the auto places 

did.  And, Dunkin Donuts did on West Street.  He will do a drive by 

and follow up on it.  He said it was nice to get a call on a violation 

saying they understood the issue.  It’s the same for everyone. 

 The Chair brought up Daniel True on Prospect Street.  We sent him 

a cease & desist and he basically is just ignoring them.   He has his 

construction equipment there and a trailer. The dump truck has been 

there forever.   Mr. Lavallee advised he just gained farm status 

through the assessor’s department.  He bought a big chunk of land 

behind his so he does have at least three acres.  Mr. Lavallee will 

double check with Brian Lastra, the Assessor. 

 

 Mr. LaPorte made a motion to adjourn.   Mr. Gworek seconded.  

Motion passed unanimously on a voice vote. 

 

 (Whereupon, the meeting was adjourned t 7:50 o’clock, p.m.) 

 

    Robert Salka, Chairman 

    Zoning Board of Appeals 

     


